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DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Fire Incident 
in the Public Market of Oton, Iloilo
[bookmark: _30j0zll][bookmark: _1fob9te]as of 27 January 2022, 6PM

I. Situation Overview
A fire incident occurred in the Public Market of Oton, Iloilo on 19 December 2021 at around 11PM.
Source: DSWD-Field Office (FO) VI

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population 
A total of 200 families or 200 persons were affected on the fire incident in the Public Market of Oton, Iloilo (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	1 
	 200 
	 200 

	REGION VI
	1 
	 200 
	 200 

	Iloilo
	1 
	 200 
	 200 

	 
	Oton
	1 
	 200 
	 200 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-FO VI


III. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided
A total of ₱95,000.00 worth of assistance was provided by DSWD to the affected families (see Table 6).

Table 6. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY
	COST OF ASSISTANCE

	
	DSWD
	LGU
	NGOs
	OTHERS
	GRAND TOTAL

	GRAND TOTAL
	 95,000.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	- 
	 95,000.00 

	REGION VI
	 95,000.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	- 
	 95,000.00 

	Iloilo
	 95,000.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	- 
	 95,000.00 

	 
	Oton
	 95,000.00 
	- 
	- 
	 - 
	 95,000.00 


 Source: DSWD-FO VI



IV. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile

	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	 STOCKPILE 
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	 FAMILY FOOD PACKS 
	OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)
	

	
	
	QUANTITY 
	COST
	
	

	TOTAL
	1,110,755,046.59
	43,770
	 24,108,818.60
	134,412,854.22
	1,269,276,719.41

	DSWD-CO
	1,105,754,385.17
	-
	-
	-
	1,105,754,385.17

	NRLMB-NROC
	-
	9,823
	7,251,829.75
	90,387,954.93
	97,639,784.68

	NRLMB-VDRC
	-
	13,030
	6,620,000.00
	29,071,448.70
	35,691,448.70

	DSWD-FO X
	5,000,661.42
	20,917
	10,236,988.85
	14,953,450.59
	30,191,100.86


Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 27 January 2022, 12NN.
 Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB
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1. Standby Funds 
· ₱1.11 billion Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD-Central Office.
· ₱5 million available at DSWD-FO VI.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 22,853 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 9,823 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 13,030 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· 20,917 FFPs available at DSWD-FO NCR.
· ₱134.41 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO VI warehouses.


*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD-FO VI for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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